

### **GUAM POWER AUTHORITY**

ATURIDÅT ILEKTRESEDÅT GUÅHAN P.O.BOX 2977 • HAGÅTÑA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977

May 7, 2024

AMENDMENT NO.: II

TO

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-049-24

FOR

#### DEAD FRONT PAD MOUNTED SWITCHGEARS

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following changes and inquiries received from Bidder No. 6 dated May 02, 2024, Bidder No. 2 dated May 02, 2024 and Bidder No. 5 dated May 03, 2024:

#### **CHANGES:**

- Bid Opening Date is changed FROM 10:00 A.M., Wednesday, May 08, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST) TO NOW READ 2:00 P.M., Wednesday, May 15, 2024 (CHamoru Standard Time; ChST).
- 2. **REMOVE** Page 3 of 35 and **REPLACE** with Page 3a of 35 (see attached):
  - a. Under Invitation for Bid, *REQUIRED DELIVERY TIME* is changed

#### FROM:

48 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)

#### TO NOW READ:

- \* 54 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)
- b. Under Invitation for Bid, Instruction to Bidders, paragraph one has changed

#### FROM:

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than **(Time)** 10:00 A.M., **Date**: 05/08/2024 and shall be publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.

#### TO NOW READ:

- \* This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time) 2:00 P.M., Date: 05/15/2024 and shall be publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above shall be rejected. See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details.
- 3. **REMOVE** Page 4 and 5 of 35 and **REPLACE** with Page 4a and 5a of 35 (see attached):

**DELIVERY REQUIREMENT** is changed:

FROM:

48 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)

TO NOW READ:

\* 54 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)

#### **RESPONSES:**

#### Bidder No. 6 dated 05/02/2024:

#### QUESTION:

1. Per quote received from our US supplier, the delivery from the manufacturer is 48 to 50 weeks ex-factory plus shipping time to Guam.

\*Ex-factory delivery: 48 to 50 weeks' ex-factory plus 10 days shipping from factory to US West Coast plus 2 weeks shipping time from US West Coast to Guam plus 7-days Guam custom clearance and delivery to your warehouse.

In this regard, we would like to request for an amendment of subject bid to extend the delivery date to 54 weeks.

#### ANSWER:

Refer to CHANGES Nos.: 2a and 3 above.

#### Bidder No. 2 dated 05/02/2024:

#### OUESTION:

Bidder No.2 would like to request an extension of bid date opening by another week. Supplier
is having trouble getting us prices in a timely fashion as they need more time to factor in raw
material costs.

#### **ANSWER:**

Refer to CHANGES Nos.: 1 and 2b above.

### Bidder No. 5 dated 05/03/2024:

#### QUESTION:

1. May we ask for a 2 week extension on this bid?

#### **ANSWER:**

Refer to CHANGES Nos.: 1 and 2b above.

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force.

JOHN W. BENAVENTE, P.E. General Manager

#### **INVITATION FOR BID**

#### **ISSUING OFFICE:**

Guam Power Authority-Procurement Office 1st. Floor, Room 101 Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 688 Route 15 Mangilao, Guam 96913

Attn: JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. General Manager c/o JAMIE LYNN C. PANGELINAN

Supply Management Administrator

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. DATE

5/7/2024

DATE ISSUED:	04/23/2024 04/30/2024	В	ID INVITATION NO.: GPA-04	19-24				
BID FOR:	DEAD FRONT PAD	DEAD FRONT PAD MOUNTED SWITCHGEARS						
SPECIFICATION:	SEE ATTACHED							
DESTINATION:	GUAM POWER AUT	HORITY, DE	DEDO SUPPLY WAREHOUSE					
REQUIRED DELIVER	RY TIME: <u>54 Weeks A</u>	fter Receipt of	Order (ARO)					
INSTRUCTIONS TO INDICATE WHETHER		F	PARTNERSHIPCORPC	RATION				
INCORPORATED IN:								
Date: 05/15/2024	d in duplicate and sealed to t _ and shall be publicly opene eneral Terms and Conditions	ed. Bid submitted	above no later than ( <b>Time</b> ) <u>2:00 P.</u> I after the time and date specified about Solicitation for details.	M. , ove shall b				
the respective items listed expense of the Governme undersigned agrees that t	I on the schedule provided, uent in opening, tabulating, and	nless otherwise s d evaluating this cable within one	the articles and services at the price s specified by the bidder. In consideration and other bids, and other consideration hundred twenty (120) calendar days	on to the				
NAME AND ADDRESS	OF BIDDER:		RE AND TITLE OF PERSON ZED TO SIGN THIS BID:					
AWARD: CONTRACT	NO.: AN	MOUNT:	DATE:	-				
			DATE:					
		C						

# INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-049-24 Requisition No.: 38525

NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	U/I	UNIT PRICE:	TOTAL PRICE:
1.0	Dead Front Pad Mounted Switchgears	2	EA	\$	\$
				COMPLY	NOT COMPLY
٨	SPECIFICATIONS:	Comply must be identified below. All deviations must be identified below.			
A	A.1 15 kV, 95 kV BIL, Dead-Front, Air Insulated, Pad- Mounted Switchgear with one (1) 3-pole 600 amp group operated Auto-Jet switches provided with dead break 600 amp bushings (one (1) per phase) and one (1) 3-phase termination compartment provided with 600 amp bushings (one (1) per phase to include:				
	<ul> <li>a. 12" Non-Compartmented stainless steel base</li> <li>b. Space heater with humidistat and thermostat</li> <li>c. 304 Stainless Steel cabinet (exterior cabinet o</li> <li>d. Mounting provisions only with viewing window accommodate one (1) three-phase fault indicate each switch compartment with fault indicator viewindow on associated door</li> <li>e. Fused PT for control power located in the roof of the enclosure with removable PT fuse access</li> </ul>	nly) to tor in ewing section			
	located on the switch equipment wall  Reference Mfr.: ABB, P/N: MDS103NFN2NS2S3 Reference Mfr.: Federal Pacific, P/N: PSE-3-421  ** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER **	4-T7			
	NOTE: Bidders must state either "Comply" or "Not Comply against each specification on the bid document.	<sub>t</sub> n			
	NOTE: Notwithstanding the fact that this contract was writ by one (1) party, it will be construed that it was wri			Specifications Generated by:  Friom Gravino 5/6/2024	
	<ul> <li>by two (2) parties.</li> <li>DELIVERY REQUIREMENT:</li> <li>54 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)</li> </ul>			RALPH F. GARRIDO Date Power System Superintendent - Underground	
	TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER:			Specifications Revi	ewed by:
	MANUFACTURER/BRAND NAME:			Jel b	5/6/2024
	CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.:			ANSELMO M. MANIE Manager of T&D	BUSAN Date
	PLACE OF ORIGIN:				
	EXPORT ABROAD:			Specifications Appr	oved by: 5/6/2024
	TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF PURCHASE ORDER:			JENNIFER G. SABLA Assistant General Ma	AN, P.E. Date

PURCHASE ORDER:

## INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-049-24 Requisition No.: 38525

VO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY.	U/I	UNIT PRICE:	TOTAL PRICE:
2.0	Dead Front Pad Mounted Switchgears	1	EA	\$	\$
				COMPLY	NOT COMPLY
				Comply must be identif	
A.	SPECIFICATIONS:  A.1 15 kV, 95 kV BIL, Dead-Front, Air Insulated, Pa Mounted Switchgear with two (2) 3-pole 600 ar group operated Auto-Jet switches provided with dead break 600 amp bushings (one (1) per pha and two (2) 3-phase sets of fuse mountings for fuses provided with 200 amp bushing wells (on phase) to include:	mp h ase) SMU-20			
	<ul> <li>a. 12" Non-Compartmented stainless steel base.</li> <li>b. Space heater with humidistat and thermosts.</li> <li>c. 304 Stainless Steel cabinet (exterior cabinet.</li> <li>d. Key interlock to prevent opening fuse acceuntil all switches are locked open.</li> <li>e. Mounting provisions only with viewing wind accommodate one (1) three-phase fault indicator view.</li> </ul>	tat et only) ss door dow to dicator in each			
	on associated door  f. Load Break Inserts: 6 Each  g. Fused PT for control power located in the r of the enclosure with removable PT fuse a located on the switch equipment wall: 1 Ea  h. FP-3097 Fuse End Fittings: 12 Each i. SMU-20 100E Fuses: 12 Each	roof section ccess windows			
	Reference Mfr.: ABB, P/N: MDS109JFN22S2 Reference Mfr.: Federal Pacific, P/N: PSE-9-				
	** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER **				
	NOTE: Bidders must state either "Comply" or "Not Coragainst each specification on the bid document			Specifications Gene	-
	NOTE: Notwithstanding the fact that this contract was by one (1) party, it will be construed that it was by two (2) parties.			RALPH F. GARRIDO Power System Superi Underground	
	* DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 54 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO)			Specifications Revie	ewed by:
	TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER:			Le y	5/6/2024
	MANUFACTURER/BRAND NAME:			ANSELMO M. MANIE Manager of T&D	BUSAN Date
	CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.:			-	
	PLACE OF ORIGIN:			Specifications Appro	oval by:
	EXPORT ABROAD:			JENNIFER G. SABLA	5/6/2024 N. P.E. Date
	TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF		_	Assistant General Ma Operations	